lengthen the expected return of the DTAs by two years.

Furthermore, as previously discussed in the event that the projections of taxable income developed based on income
flows not adjusted using the adjusting factor were confirmed by the results that the Group will generate in the future,

 ____________________________________________________________________________________ CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 119

the full recovery of the DTAs, including those relating to previous years’ tax losses, would be quicker, finishing in
2033 (13 years).

For the DTAs in question, the following table summarises the different time horizons for the return of DTAs in the
various alternative scenarios illustrated above, compared with the recovery forecasts as at 30 June 2021 drawn up
on the basis of the assumptions and hypotheses described in points B.1 and B.2 above.

Expected time horizon of
return
of the IRES DTAs based on
the tax rate of 24%

Risk-adjusted profit approach

Income
projections
(without
discount
factor)

Forecasts as
at

30/06/2021

Sensitivity

Discount
factor

Discount
factor

Growth
factor g

Expected
taxable income
at the end of the
explicit period

 (+1.5%)  (-1.5%)  (-0.5%) (-10%)

31/12/2025  (5 years) 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5% 22.5%

31/12/2030 (10 years) 59.8% 57.2% 62.7% 59.1% 55.6% 73.0%

31/12/2033 (13 years) 80.3% 74.8% 86.4% 78.6% 73.3% 100.0%

31/12/2034 (14 years) 86.5% 80.0% 93.8% 84.5% 78.7%

31/12/2035 (15 years) 92.5% 84.9% 100.0% 90.1% 83.8%

31/12/2036 (16 years) 98.2% 89.5%  95.4% 88.7%

31/12/2037 (17 years) 100.0% 93.8%  100.0% 93.4%

31/12/2038 (18 years)   97.9%   97.9%

31/12/2039 (19 years)   100.0%   100.0%

B.4 Considerations on DTAs relating to IRES tax losses that can be carried forward

Note that as at 30 June 2021, the DTAs deriving from IRES tax losses that can be carried forward amount to 951.3
million, compared to 1,042.0 million as at 31 December 2020.
With specific reference to said DTAs posted in previous years, they were recorded following the exact identification
of the causes that generated the tax losses and the assessment that they would not repeat in the future on a recurring
basis, in line with the provisions of IAS 12. The origin of the tax losses recorded in the previous years is specifically